
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Councillor Porter (Chairman),  
Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Angell, Brossard, Brown, Ms Gaw, Mrs Ingham, 
Kennedy and Kirke 

Also Invited: 
Councillor Harrison, Executive Member for Culture, Delivery and 
Public Protection 

Tuesday 10 September 2019, 7.30 - 9.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

Reporting: Chairman 

 

2.  Minutes and Matters Arising  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
18 June 2019. 

Reporting: Chairman 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

Reporting: All Members 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

Reporting: Chairman 

 

5.  Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

Reporting: Chairman 

 

6.  Everyone Active  9 - 44 

 Using the evidence pack provided, the Panel will consider Everyone Active’s 
(EA) Management of the leisure facilities: Downshire Golf Complex; Coral 
Reef and Bracknell Leisure Centre within the Borough. 
They will consider:  

 Is the contract delivering the objectives that the council set out at the 
beginning of the project?   

 How is EA performing and are the performance measures right?  

 Are EA’s short term and long term plans reasonable and achievable 
and is their focus right?   

Reporting: Damian James, Assistant Director: Contract Services and 
Councillor Harrison Executive Member for Culture, Delivery and Public 
Protection. 

 

7.  Executive Forward Plan  45 - 50 

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
Environment, Culture and Communities. 

Reporting: Chairman 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Louise Connelly, 01344 354047, louise.connelly@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that 
any special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 2 September 2019 



 

 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
18 JUNE 2019 
7.37  - 9.35 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Porter (Chairman), Mrs McKenzie-Boyle (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Brossard, 
Brown, Ms Gaw, Mrs Ingham and Kirke 
 
Co-opted Member Present: 
Councillor Parker 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Kennedy 

Executive Members Present: 
Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE, Executive Member for the Environment 
Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport 
Councillor Harrison, Executive Member for Culture, Community and Public Protection 

Also Present: 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 
Damian James, Assistant Director: Contracts 
Neil Matthews, Head of Highways and Transport 
Louise Watkins, Operational Support Manager, Contracts 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Porter be elected Chairman of the Panel for the 
Municipal year 2019/20. 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor McKenzie-Boyle be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the Municipal year 2019/20. 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Environment, Culture and Communities 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel held on 3 July 2019 be approved as a correct record, and 
signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that Members would be participating under the party whip. 

5. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

6. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

7. Directorate Overview  

Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery, Damian James, Assistant Director: 
Contracts and Neil Matthews, Head of Highways and Transport provided members 
with an overview of the teams that fed into the Panel. 

8. LED Lighting Task and Finish Group Update  

The Chairman of the LED Lighting Task and Finish Group, Cllr Porter, informed 
members the report would take the form of a short video. All members involved in the 
LED Lighting Task and Finish Group would be invited to be part of the video which 
would be made available to members and to the public via social media. 

9. Houses in Multiple Occupation Task and Finish Group Update  

The Chairman of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Task and Finish Group, Cllr 
Brossard, informed members the report would take the form of an animation with a 
voice over. It would be available to members and via social media once completed.  

10. Parking Strategy  

Damian James, Assistant Director: Contracts informed members the Chairman had 
requested a new reporting format from officers designed to generate debate. The 
report had a number of questions throughout the report to allow scrutiny Members to 
help shape the Parking Strategy which would be put forward to the Executive for 
decision. 
 
It was explained that Bracknell Forest Council was responsible for parking 
enforcement under the Traffic Management Act 2004. Members were being asked to 
discuss the new Parking Strategy which would run 2019-2024 and the Strategy would 
inform the new contract for parking which was due to expire next year and last up to 
eight years. The objective of the new Parking Strategy was to enforce parking fairly 
and encourage off street parking.  
 
Members asked for the following points to be taken into account in relation to the 
Strategy: 
 
Question 1.1 ‘Is wholly outsourcing parking enforcement to SABA (formerly known as 
Indigo) the right model in the future?’ 
 

 Consider using Section 59 of the Police Reform Act 2002 to address nuisance 
parkers. 

 The definition of nuisance parking needed to be clearer in the Strategy. E.g. 
parking on pavements and walkways. 

 Data highlighting areas density of parking problems around the Borough 
should be included in the Strategy. 

 Clarification of the proportion of parking fines issued but not collected would 
be useful.  

 A
[...]
 how 
many spaces were needed and officers recognised some people were 
concerned about availability of electric charging points. 

 Members were informed new parking standards adopted in 2016 included 
requiring new developments to have electric charging points and the Council 
was encouraging operators of community spaces and large retailers, such as 
supermarkets, to have parking spaces for electric cars. However, the Council 
was not able to enforce private companies to accommodate parking spaces 
for electric cars. It was agreed officers should look into developing parking 
standards for community hubs. 

 Given the impact of parking on climate change, Members asked if it would it 
be possible to stop issuing paper parking tickets? 

 There was a query over the current contract provider’s capacity in their pound 
to allow for removal of vehicles. 

 Consider incentives for town centre workers and residents to use public 
transport. 

 Members requested more information about how many parking permits had 
been issued and the amount of revenue received from the scheme. 

11. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

It was agreed that due to questions being submitted on the day officers would 
respond to the questions following the meeting and answers would be published with 
the minutes 

12. Executive Forward Plan  

Members received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. 

CHAIRMAN 

6



The following questions from members were received in relation to Item No 11 Quarterly 
Service Reports. Response to a further three questions will be published shortly. 
 
Parks and Countryside – volunteers continue to thrive (1,585) but where exactly are 
they active doing their coppicing, right of way improvements and horticulture work 
etc? It would be good to know so we can praise them in a targeted way. 
The work of our volunteers is across so many of our sites and is so integrated to the way the 
Rangers a
[...]
rtment and improving colleague 
culture.

Awarded “Most Popular Day Out with 
The Kids” by DOWK

19



Successes

- Introduction of new restaurant menu at 
Downshire Golf Complex, offering healthy alternatives

- New Green keeping processes have significantly improved product ratings on 
platforms such as trip advisor.

- Introduction of new retail lines to increase retail 
variety on offer to customers.

- Increased use of granular products on the golf course, 
reducing the amount of sprayed products and being 
more environmentally friendly  

20



Successes

21



£2.8million of new improvements at 
Bracknell Leisure Centre

Fitness Suite

22



£2.8million of new improvements at 
Bracknell Leisure Centre

Fitness Suite

23



£2.8million of new improvements at 
Bracknell Leisure Centre

New Group Exercise Studios

24



£2.8million of new improvements at 
Bracknell Leisure Centre

Crèche

25



£2.8million of new improvements at 
Bracknell Leisure Centre

Dryside Changing Rooms 

26



£2.8million of new improvements at 
Bracknell Leisure Centre

Poolside Changing Rooms 

27



£2.8million of new improvements at 
Bracknell Leisure Centre

Poolside Changing Rooms 

28



£2.8million of new improvements at 
Bracknell Leisure Centre

Reception

29



£2.8million of new improvements at 
Bracknell Leisure Centre

Reception Retail Area 

30



Open Days at Bracknell Leisure Centre

31



Survey Results

.- Customer satisfaction surveys give us an insight into our
customers likes, dislikes, and where improvements can be
made. On 1st April 2019 we sent out a customer satisfaction
survey, using our CRM system, Single Customer View to
customers to collect, collate and analyse their feedback.

- Throughout April 2019 this survey was sent to 12,973
customers, who’s details we hold on our customer database
system (MRM). Using the data collected we can analyse
individual customer profiles to ensure that all user groups
are satisfied, or identify any areas which need improving
[...]
DECISION DATE: 12 Nov 2019 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Negotiations need to take place with SmartCitizen centred 
around the ownership and value of the IPR the Council owns 
in relation to SmartConnect. 

CONSULTEES: N/A 

CONSULTATION METHOD: N/A 

 

48



 
 

 

REFERENCE: I084999 

TITLE: Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Committee Update 
Report 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To update the Committee on the regeneration of Bracknell 
Town Centre. 

DECISION MAKER: Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Committee 
 
Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Committee 

DECISION DATE: 9 Sep 2019 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Contained within the report 

CONSULTEES: N/A 

CONSULTATION METHOD: N/A 

 
 

49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	Minutes
	11 Quarterly Service Report (QSR)

	6 Everyone Active
	Everyone Active’s Management of Bracknell Forest Council’s leisure facilities 
	Leisure Overview
	Leisure Investment
	Residents Survey
	Financial Context
	Slide Number 6
	Challenges
	Challenges
	Workplace Asset Management System (WAM)�
	Successes�
	Successes�
	Successes�
	Successes�
	£2.8million of new improvements at Bracknell Leisure Centre�
	£2.8million of new improvements at Bracknell Leisure Centre�
	£2.8million of new improvements at Bracknell Leisure Centre�
	£2.8million of new improvements at Bracknell Leisure Centre�
	£2.8million of new improvements at Bracknell Leisure Centre�
	£2.8million of new improvements at Bracknell Leisure Centre�
	£2.8million of new improvements at Bracknell Leisure Centre�
	£2.8million of new improvements at Bracknell Leisure Centre�
	£2.8million of new improvements at Bracknell Leisure Centre�
	Open Days at Bracknell Leisure Centre�
	Survey Results�
	Customer Survey Results�
	Customer Survey Results�
	You said, we did…�
	You said, we did…�
	Community�
	Fundraising & Community�
	Everyone Active Sporting Champions - Bracknell�
	Environmental Management�
	Customer Usage���
	Everyone Active App - for iOS and Android��
	Pl

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
10 SEPTEMBER 2019 
7.34  - 8.35 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Porter (Chairman), Angell, Brossard, Brown, Ms Gaw, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, 
Kirke and Mrs Mattick (Substitute); Mrs Temperton (Substitute) 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

Executive Members Present: 
Councillor Harrison, Executive Member for Culture, Delivery and Public Protection 
Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport 

Also Present: 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 
Damian James, Assistant Director: Contracts 
Nick Smith, Head of Leisure Services 
Mark Tennant, Contract Manager (Bracknell), Everyone Active 
David Love, Area Contract Manager, Everyone Active 

13. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Environment, Culture and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 18 June 2019 be approved as a correct record, 
and signed by the Chairman.  

14. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that Members would be participating under the party whip. 

15. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

16. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

17. Everyone Active  

In addition to the evidence pack the additional information was provided at the 
meeting by Mark Tennant, Contract Manager, Bracknell, Everyone Active: 
 

 EA were attempting to reduce single use plastic across their centres but there 
had been some negative feedback from members so they reintroduced water 
cups. EA were going to talk to the manufacturers of the cups to discuss 
environmentally friendly options. 



 

 

 The studio which had received part of the £2.8 million investment had seen a 
30% increase in use.  

 Virtual classes had been added during quieter times of day. 

 Fun days and open days at Bracknell Leisure Centre had proved successful 
with Colin Jackson CBE and the Bracknell Forest Council Mayor attending to 
support some of these events. 

 An environmental champion on site reminds people about their responsibility 
regarding carbon emissions and they check lights are turned off, etc.  

 Customer usage was 4,000 less than the target for this year.  

 Coral Reef had seen a slight downturn due to a power failure in November 
and some flumes had been down due to flood damage. However, 
improvements had shown a positive growth in usage during the summer 
holiday. 

 Bracknell Leisure Centre was proving more popular than ever since the 
refurbishment. 

 Mark Tennant expected the to exceed one million visits soon. 

 EA were increasingly using social media and apps to connect with customers. 
 
 
Following discussion, members requested EA and the Executive Member for 
Culture, Delivery and Public Protection take the following points into account: 
 
Question 1 ‘Is the contract delivering the objectives that the Council set out at 
the beginning of the project? 

 Members concurred with the challenges and successes highlighted in EAs 
presentation. 

 EA were very responsive to customer feedback. 

 Environmental issues were only starting to be addressed. 

 EA had a good relationship with local community groups. 
 

Question 2 ‘How is Everyone Active performing and are the performance 
measures right?’ 

 Whilst members accepted not all feedback on social media regarding 
cleanliness had been genuine EA also acknowledged cleanliness standards, 
particularly at Bracknell Leisure Centre, had not been good enough in the 
past. Members agreed with EAs strategy to ensure robust monitoring of 
cleanliness in the future. 

 EA should consider requesting Quest to benchmark delivery of their services 
against other operators. 

 More consideration should be given to developing facilities and activities that 
were environmentally friendly.  

 An energy reduction plan should be developed and should include awareness 
of the energy produced by the solar panels on some of the buildings; 
alternatives to providing paper cups, etc. 

 It was anticipated implementation of LED lighting at Bracknell Leisure Centre 
would encourage use of the athletics track in the Winter and it would be useful 
to monitor this usage to assess impact. 

 It was acknowledged the hot summer in 2018 had adversely impacted on the 
upkeep of the greens at Downshire Golf Course, and that this had been a 
national issue, but members were pleased to hear there would be continued 
investment in greens maintenance to address the downturn in performance. 
 

 
 



 

 

Question 3 ‘Are Everyone Active’s short term and long term plans reasonable 
and achievable?’ 

 Members agreed EAs short term focus should be on cleanliness, particularly 
at Bracknell Leisure Centre. Future improvements would include Heads of 
Department auditing their area for cleanliness one day a week to ensure 
cleanliness was everyone’s responsibility; Contract Cleaners carrying out a 
deep clean every Thursday; the cleaners carrying out their duties during 
working hours so they could be monitored and were visible to members of the 
public and mystery audits to continue. 

 The installation of Pool View in the next couple of months would be a useful 
safety system in addition to the use of lifeguards at Bracknell Leisure Centre. 

 Engagement with wider community groups would be useful to ensure EA were 
delivering activities desired/needed by residents. 

 Improved car parking facilities at Bracknell Leisure Centre should be a focus 
for EA and the Council in the short and long term.  

 Council officers to look at possibility of creating spaces at Bracknell Leisure 
Centre for vulnerable members in addition to disabled and mother and toddler 
spaces already available. 

 It was agreed long term ideas to keep Coral Reef ‘fresh’ was necessary to 
encourage usage. 

 EA, in partnership with the Council, would look at introducing Digitickets for 
car parking – medium term objective. 

 EA would continue to build upon work to ensure they were attracting as much 
custom as possible, including reaching out to users of Arena in Camberley, 
which was closing for two years for refurbishment. 

 The success of the junior golf programme at Downshire Golf Course should 
be continued to ensure sustainability of the site in the future. 

 The sports development team should look at the use of the athletic track 
during quiet periods. 

 Assess options locally for how to deal with national downturn in take up of 
squash and badminton.  

 The Council should look at additional ways of encouraging and publicising 
what is available at EA sites. 

18. Executive Forward Plan  

Members received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. 

19. Any other business  

Members agreed to hold a one-off session to discuss burial space in the Borough in 
the future, to be held on 14 October. 

CHAIRMAN 


